

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Feb 14, 2014, 4:01 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

E

No. 88949-0

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

bjh

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1,  
Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON and PETER GOLDMARK, et al.  
Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

---

**APPELLANTS STATE OF WASHINGTON AND PETER  
GOLDMARK'S CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO AMICUS BRIEFS  
OF CITIES OF TACOMA AND SEATTLE AND THE  
WASHINGTON PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICTS ASSOCIATION,  
THE WASHINGTON RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE  
ASSOCIATION AND SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD NO. 1.**

---

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP  
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2100  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 245-1700

Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA #13557  
Sarah C. Johnson, WSBA #34529  
Kymberly K. Evanson, WSBA #39973

Special Assistant Attorneys General for  
Appellants State of Washington and Peter  
Goldmark

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

III. ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO AMICUS BRIEFS ..... 2

    A. The School Trust Lands At Issue Here Are Put to A Public Use And May Not Be Condemned. .... 3

    B. Amici’s Arguments that School Trust Lands are Not *Per Se* Exempt Is Irrelevant to the Question Before the Court. .... 8

        1. Neither the 1932 Amendment to the Enabling Act Nor the Washington Constitution Grant Any Express Condemnation Rights. .... 9

        2. *Peterson v. Baker* Is Inapposite to the Issue Before this Court..... 12

        3. The Out of State Authority Cited by Amici Does Not Support Condemnation of School Trust Land Put to a Public Use. .... 14

    C. There is No Claim in this Case that DNR Has Acted Arbitrarily Or Capriciously..... 15

    D. Amici Overstate the Implications of Reversal. .... 17

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*City of Seattle v. State*,  
54 Wn.2d 139, 338 P.2d 126 (1959) ..... 4

*City of Tacoma v. State*,  
121 Wash. 448, 209 P. 700 (1922)..... 4, 5

*City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma*,  
49 Wn. 2d 781, 307 P.2d 567 (1957) *rev'd*,  
357 U.S. 320, 78 S. Ct. 1209, 2 L. Ed. 2d 1345 (1958) ..... 13

*Dickgieser v. State*,  
153 Wn.2d 530, 105 P.3d 26 (2005) ..... 7

*Ervien v. United States*,  
251 U.S. 41, 40 S. Ct. 75 (1919) ..... 9

*Hollister v. State*,  
9 Idaho 8, 71 P. 541 (1903)..... 14, 15

*Peterson v. Baker*,  
39 Wash. 275, 81 P. 681 (1905)..... 12, 13

*Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Okanogan Cnty v. State*,  
174 Wn. App. 793, 301 P.3d 472 *review granted*,  
178 Wn. 2d 1025, 312 P.3d 652 (2013) ..... 5

*Riverside Township v. Newton*,  
11 S.D. 120, 75 N.W. 899 (1898) ..... 14, 15

*Roberts v. City of Seattle*,  
63 Wash. 573, 116 P. 25 (1911)..... 4

*Skamania Cty v. State*,  
102 Wn. 2d 127, 685 P.2d 576 (1984) ..... 9

*State ex rel. Bd. of Univ. & Sch. Lands v. City of Sherwood*,  
489 N.W.2d 584 (N.D. 1992)..... 14

*State v. Dist. Court in & for Sanders Cnty.*,  
42 Mont. 105, 112 P. 706 (1910) ..... 15

<i>State v. Kittitas Cty.</i> , 107 Wash. 326, 81 P. 698 (1919).....	6, 13
<i>State v. Superior Ct. for Jefferson Cty.</i> , 91 Wash. 454, 157 P. 1097 (1916).....	6, 13
<i>State v. Superior Ct. for Mason Cty.</i> , 99 Wash. 496, 169 P. 994 (1918).....	7
<i>State v. Superior Ct. of Chelan Cty.</i> , 36 Wash. 381, 78 P. 1011 (1904).....	6

### Statutes

Const. art. XVI, § 1.....	4, 9
Const. art. XVI, § 2.....	11
Enabling Act. Ch. 180, § 11, <i>amended by Act of May 7, 1932, 47 Stat. 150</i> .....	4, 9, 10
RCW 34.05.570 .....	15, 16
RCW 54.16.050 .....	3
RCW 79.02.010 .....	7, 8
RCW 79.13.380 .....	7
RCW 79.13.390 .....	7
RCW 79.36.355 .....	10
